PROJECT construction scheduled this year. 

(5) PROJECT is currently on hold and unable to proceed without RM3 funds being made 

available for PROJECT. 

(6) AUTHORITY has requested the assistance of MTC to maintain the delivery commitment 

of PROJECT by providing seventy-five million, six-hundred fifty one-thousand, ninety-
seven dollars ($75,651,097) in federal regional discretionary funds such as Surface 
Transportation Block Grant Program (STBGP) and/or Congestion Mitigation and Air 
Quality Improvement (CMAQ) and/or federal Highway Infrastructure Program (FHIP) 
funds, hereinafter referred to as (“REGIONAL DISCRETIONARY FUNDS”) for

[...]

(1) To perform such actions and to deliver such documents as are necessary to provide 

REGIONAL DISCRETIONARY FUNDS to AUTHORITY in accordance with this 
Agreement. 

(2) To program in the federal Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) by July1, 2021, a 

maximum total of seventy-five million, six-hundred fifty-one thousand, ninety-seven 
dollars ($75,651,097) of MTC-apportioned REGIONAL DISCRETIONARY FUNDS to 
AUTHORITY for implementation of PROJECT. 

Section II 

AUTHORITY AGREES: 

(1) To coordinate with Caltrans as the implementing agency of the construction phase of the 

project to seek authorization from the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) of entire